SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
[Release No. 34-104060; File No. SR-IEX-2025-25]
Self-Regulatory Organizations; Investors Exchange LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change to Amend its Fee Schedule to Establish a Fee for
Real-time Access to DEEP+
September 25, 2025.
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1)1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Act”)2 and
Rule 19b-4 thereunder,3 notice is hereby given that, on September 19, 2025, the Investors
Exchange LLC (“IEX” or the “Exchange”) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(the “Commission”) the proposed rule change as described in Items I, II and III below, which
Items have been prepared by the self-regulatory organization. The Commission is publishing this
notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.
I. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed
Rule Change
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 19(b)(1) under the Act,4 and Rule 19b-4
thereunder,5 the Exchange is filing with the Commission a proposed rule change to amend the
IEX Fee Schedule (“Fee Schedule”), pursuant to IEX Rules 15.110(a) and (c), to establish a fee
for real-time access to the DEEP+ market data product.6 DEEP+ is an uncompressed data feed
1  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2  15 U.S.C. 78a.
3  17 CFR 240.19b-4.
4  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
5  17 CFR 240.19b-4.
6  See IEX Rule 11.330(a)(3). The proposed rule change establishing DEEP+ was immediately effective on
September 19, 2024. See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 101231 (Oct. 2, 2024), 89 FR 81608 (Oct.
8, 2024) (SR-IEX-2024-20) (“DEEP+ Product Filing”).
2
that provides order-by-order depth of book quotations for all displayed orders resting on the
Exchange’s Order Book7 at each price level, and execution information (i.e., last sale
information) for executions on the Exchange. Since launching DEEP+ on December 9, 2024, the
Exchange has offered the DEEP+ market data product free of charge for an initial incentive
period.
Changes to the Fee Schedule pursuant to this proposal are effective upon filing,8 and will
be operative beginning on October 1, 2025.9
The text of the proposed rule change is available at the Exchange’s website at
Exchange.
II. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and the Statutory Basis for,
the Proposed Rule Change
In its filing with the Commission, the self-regulatory organization included statements
concerning the purpose of and basis for the proposed rule change and discussed any comments it
received on the proposed rule change. The text of these statements may be examined at the
places specified in Item IV below. The self-regulatory organization has prepared summaries, set
forth in Sections A, B, and C below, of the most significant aspects of such statements.
7  See IEX Rule 1.160(p).
8  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii).
9  The Exchange initially filed these proposed Fee Schedule changes on August 6, 2025 (SR-IEX-2025-19).
The Exchange withdrew SR-IEX-2025-19 and replaced it with SR-IEX-2025-21, which was filed on
August 26, 2025. On September 19, 2025, the Exchange withdrew SR-IEX-2025-21 and submitted it with
this rule filing proposal.
3
A. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and the Statutory

products, which are comparable market data products to DEEP+.34 NYSE National and NYSE
American each charge $7,500 for non-display and non-display trading purposes: a $2,500 access
fee and a $5,000 non-display use fee or a $5,000 non-display trading platform use fee. As of
August 1, 2025, NYSE National’s market share was approximately 0.32% and NYSE
American’s market share (for equities) was approximately 0.23%, approximately 89% and 92%
less than the Exchange’s market share for the same time period, respectively.
External Distribution Use
The remaining DEEP+ subscribers that do not use the data feed for internal non-display
or non-display trading platform purposes are external distributors of the DEEP+ data feed that
distribute the data feed in real-time to unaffiliated third-parties, without controlling the
entitlement to and display of the data feed.35
34  NYSE National Integrated Feed is a NYSE National-only market data feed that includes real-time depth of
book order data, last sale data, and security status updates (e.g., trade corrections and trading halts) and
stock summary messages, including NYSE National’s opening price, high price, low price, closing price,
and cumulative volume for a security. See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 83350 (May 31, 2018), 83
FR 26332 (June 6, 2018) (SR-NYSENAT-2018-09).  See also Securities Exchange Act Release No. 74127
(January 23, 2015), 80 FR 4956 (January 29, 2015) (SR-NYSEMKT-2015-06). The NYSE American
Integrated Feed includes real-time depth of book order data, last sale data, opening and closing imbalance
data, security status updates (e.g., trade corrections and trading halts) and stock summary messages,
including NYSE American’s opening price, high price, low price, closing price, and cumulative volume for
a security. For more information on NYSE National Integrated Feed and NYSE American Integrated Feed,